

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III
IN HIS CAPACITY AS PENNSYLVANIA
SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,

Appellant,

V.

LOUIS AGRE, *ET AL.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Shawn T. Sheehy
Phillip M. Gordon
Holtzman Vogel
Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
(540) 341-8809 (Fax)
Jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Brian S. Paszamant
Jason A. Snyderman
Michael D. Silberfarb
Blank Rome LLP
130 North 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-5500
(215) 569-5555 (Fax)
Paszamant@BlankRome.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. This Court Has Jurisdiction To
 Consider The Appeal 3

 B. This Court Should Remand To The
 District Court To Allow For Appeal
 To The Circuit Court If It Lacks
 Jurisdiction 5

 C. This Case Is Not Moot 8

 D. Appellant Scarnati Has Standing 10

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	5
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7
<i>Donovan v. Association for Retarded Citizens</i> , 454 U.S. 389 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	10
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	4
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Committee to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970).....	4
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	3
<i>MTM, Inc. v. Baxley</i> , 420 U.S. 799 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Mengelkoch v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> , 393 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Donovan</i> , 398 U.S. 427 (1970).....	5, 6

<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Republican Caucus of Pa. House of Representatives v. Vieth</i> , 537 U.S. 801 (2002).....	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3
<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	2
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 67 F. App'x 95 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Port Lavaca</i> , 391 U.S. 352 (1968).....	5, 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1252	6
28 U.S.C. §1253	3
28 U.S.C. §1291	6
